

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

MONDAY, THE SIXTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE P.SAM KOSHY
AND
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NARSING RAO NANDIKONDA**

LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NOS: 13 & 14 OF 2025

LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO: 13 OF 2025 :

Between:

Sri B.Shafiullah, IFS, Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.

Appellant/Respondent No. 1

AND

1. Md. Kuthubuddin, S/o. Md. Bashu Miya, R/o. H.No.2-64/2/1/5, N T R Nagar, Gopanpally, Near Jalaal Masjid, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 500 046, Telangana State.

Respondent /Writ Petitioner

2. Md. Asadullah, S/o. Md. Abdullah, Self styled Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Waqf Board, Razzak Manzil Haj House, Opp: Public Garden, Nampally, Hyderabad - 500 001.

Respondent/Respondent

Appeal under Section 15 of the Letters Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Letters Patent Appeal as prayed for and set aside the order dated: 07.08.2025 passed in IA.No.1 of 2025 in C.C.No.2090 of 2025 in W.P.No.22692 of 2025.

IA NO: 3 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order of the Learned Single Judge in I.A.No.1 of 2025 in C.C.No.2090 of 2025 dated 07.08.2025, pending disposal of LPA. No. 13 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO: 14 OF 2025 :

Between:

Sri B.Shafiullah, IFS, Principal Secretary, Minority Welfare Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad - 500 022.

Appellant/Respondent No. 1

AND

1. Md. Kuthubuddin, S/o. Md Bashu Miya, aged about 46 years, R/o. H.No.2-64/2/1/5, N T R Nagar, Gopanpally, Near Jalaal Masjid, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 500 046, Telangana State.

Respondent /Writ Petitioner

2. Md. Asadullah, S/o. Md. Abdullah, Self styled Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Waqf Board, Razzak Manzil Haj House, Opp: Public Garden, Nampally, Hyderabad - 500 001.

Respondent/Respondent

Appeal under Section 15 of the Letters Patent Act, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the appeal, the High Court may be pleased to allow the Letters Patent Appeal as prayed for and set aside the order dated: 07.08.2025 passed in IA.No.2 of 2025 in C.C.No.2090 of 2025 in W.P.No.22692 of 2025.

IA NO: 3 OF 2025:

Petition under Section 151 CPC, praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of the order of the Learned Single Judge in I.A.No.2 of 2025 in C.C.No.2090 of 2025 dated 07/08/2025, pending disposal of LPA. No. 14 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

These Appeals coming on for hearing, upon perusing the appeals and the grounds filed in support thereof, and the orders of the High Court dated 24.11.2025, 21-01-2026, 25.3.2026 & 21-04-2026 made herein, and upon hearing the arguments of Sri M. Rama Krishna, Special Govt. Pleader attached to the office of Addl. Advocate General for the Appellant in both appeals, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the appellant submits that personal notice has been served upon the respondents and proof of service is filed.

However, when the matter is taken up to-day there is no representation on behalf of respondents.

List this case on 28-09-2026.

Interim order granted earlier shall continue till the next date of hearing.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-K.SRINIVASA RAO
JOINT REGISTRAR**

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Md. Kuthubuddin, S/o. Md. Bashu Miya, aged about 46 years, R/o. H.No.2-64/2/1/5, N T R Nagar, Gopanpally, Near Jalaal Masjid, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District - 500 046, Telangana State.
2. Md. Asadullah, S/o. Md. Abdullah, Self styled Chief Executive Officer, Telangana State Waqf Board, Razzak Manzil Haj House, Opp: Public Garden, Nampally, Hyderabad - 500 001. (Addressees 1 & 2 BY SPAD)
3. Two CCs to Addl. Advocate General, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad [OUT]
4. Two Spare copies

HIGH COURT

**PSK,J
&
NNR,J**

DATE: 06-07-2026

NOTE: POST ON 28-9-2026

ORDER

LPA. NOS. 13 & 14 OF 2025



EXTENDING THE INTERIM ORDER